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k4WOOD, NEW JERSEY AD HOC SURVEY IHFORM4TIOW FOR DESIGUTION DETEMIK4lION 

James W. Wagoner II, Director, Division'of Off-Site Programs, Office of 
Eastern Area Programs, Office of Environmental Restoration M-421, DOE&TN 

Attached are the ad hoc walkover gamma survey results from property surveys 
requested by the Haywood, New Jersey Public Health Department, and Hr. John 
Tamburro, a Maywood resident and member of the Publir Health Department. 
Sixteen properties were surveyed as a result of this request. Of these, two of 
the sixteen surveyed indicate thorium-232 contamination in surface soils in 
excess of the WE guideline of 5 pCi/g. Both properties are located on West 
Central Avenue, and are separated from the Haywood Interim Storage Site (MISS) 
by the New York, Western, and Susquehanna (NYWS) railroad property. These 
properties are 130 and 146 West Central Avenue. 

In addition, both properties were surveyed by Oak Ridge National Laboratory 
(ORNL) in 1987 and 1988. ORNL survey reports attribute elevated gamma radiation 
levels to the coal ash content of the soil, 'shine" from the interim storage 
pile at the MISS, and the grassy area near Building 76 where the thorium 
processing building was formerly located. The storage pile is located in close 
proximity to the rear of the property at 146 West Central, and the same is true 
for the grassy area in relation to the rear of the property at 130 West Central. 
In addition, the NYWS railroad property separating these properties from the 
HISS is known to be radioactively contaminated. The ORNL report for 146 West 
Central Avenue does state that when remediation of the railroad property is 
performed it may be necessary to remove soils from the property at 146 West 
Central where elevated measurements were detected during the ORNL survey. 

Attachment 1 5s a complete.list of addresses for properties surveyed with the 
owner's name for use in updating the database for Haywood vicinity properties 
which Roy F. Weston, Inc. prepares. 

Attachment 2 is a table which presents radionuclide concentrations fn soil 
samples collected on the two properties where contamination exceeded the DOE 
guideline. This data is provided for use in detenaining whether these two 
properties should be designated for inclusion in FUSRAP. 

Attachment 3 is a list of additional ad hoc surveys that have recently been 
performed in Haywood at the request of the respec)ive property owner. These 
properties should also be added to the Weston vicinity property database for 
Maywood. 
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Mr:- James Wagoner II 2 - October 6, 1992, 

If you have any questions or need further information, please call me. 

Susan M. Cange, Site Manager 
Former Sites Restoration Division 

Attachments 



09530 I 

PROPERTY OWNER 

ATTACHMENT 1 

MAYWOOD AD HOC PROPERTY SURVEYS 
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ADDRESS/LOCATION 

43 Beech Street, Maywood 

76 W. Central Avenue, Maywood 

102 W. Central Avenue, Maywood 

110 W. Central Avenue, Maywood .- 

116 W. Central Avenue, Maywood 

122 W. Central Avenue, Maywood 

130 W. Central Avenue, Maywood 

142 W. Central Avenue, Maywood 

146 W. Central Avenue, Maywood 

275 Eccleston Place, Maywood 

278 Eccleston Place, Maywood 

123 Maywood Avenue, Maywood 

200 Maywood Avenue, Maywood 

59 Orchard Place, Maywood 

95 Orchard Place, Maywood 

113 Stone Street, Maywood 
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. . . 
ATTACHMENi 3 - 

MAYWOOD SITE VICINITY PROPERTIES 
AD HOC SURVEYS - TO BE ADDED TO ROY F. WESTON, INC. DATABASE 

PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS/LOCATION 

81 Becker Avenue, Rochelle 

3 Maple Lane, Maywood 

601 Edel Avenue, Maywood 



Department of .Energy 
Field Office, Oak Ridge 

P.O. Box 2001 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831-8723 

October 5, 1992 

-09530 I 

95 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

RESULTS OF THE WALKOVER GA&BIA RADIATION SURVEY FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 
95 ORCHARD PLACE, HAYWOOD, NEW JERSEY 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the results of the walkover 
gamma radiation survey performed on your property at 95 Orchard Place in 
Maywood, New Jersey on February 12, 1992. 

Surveys are performed on properties in the Maywood area in the following 
manner: 

1.. A health physics technician walks over the property with a ganrna 
radiation detection instrument calibrated to detect any gamma radiation 
level that exceeds naturally occurring background in the area. [For 
the Maywood area, this naturally occurring background level is 
approximately 7,500 counts per minute (cpm) for the type instrument 
used to survey your property.] If the radiation levels recorded on the 
property do not exceed twice background (15,000 cpm) no further action 
is necessary. 

2. If initial walkover survey results do indicate radiation levels in 
excess of twice background, anotherinstrument is used in order to more 
precisely locate the areas and extent of surface gamma radiation. 

3. If the second instrument readings confirm radioactive contamination is 
present, then a soil sample is taken, and radiological analysis is 
performed on the soil in order to determine the concentrations of 
radioactive materials present in the soils. 
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- 2. October 5, 1992 

This survey protocol was followed at your property. The gamma radiation 
measurements recorded at your property were within the range of naturally 
occurring background and ranged from 6,000 to 13,000 cpm over the entire 
property. These measurements indicate that there is no radioactive 
contamination present on your property in excess of U. S. Department of Energy 
(DOE) guidelines established for the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action 
Program (FUSRAP). Therefore, since gamma radiation measurements did not 
exceed twice background, no additional investigation is necessary. 

Enclosed you will find additional information concerning naturally occurring 
background radiation that may help answer any questions you may have. If you 
need additional information, please feel free to call me and leave a message 
on our toll free number, l-800-253-9759. 

Sincerely, 

Susan M. Cange, Site Manager 
Former Sites Restoration Division 

Enclosure 



Radlatbn ls a natural part of our environment. When ou ptanet was formed. radiatbn was 
present-and radiation surrounds lt still. Natural rodiation showers down from the d&ant reaches of 
the cosmos and continuously radiates from the rocks, soil. and water on the Earth &elf. 

Durtng the last century,manklnd h,as ctiicovered radiation. how to use tt. and how to control it. 
As a result. some manmade radiation has been added to the natural amounts present in our - 
environment. 

sowcer ot Radkstlon Many materials-both noturd and 
manmade-that we come lnto 

rnninrt with k N ,r ~Vl3NChV livas 
-.” ,,--, ..,. . . “. --. -. -.,--, -.-- 

-are radioacttve. These materialt 
ore composed of atoms that 

release energetic particles or 
waves as they change into 
more stable forms These 
particles and waves are 
referred to OS radiaiim. 
and their emission as 
radioactivw. 

As the chart on the teft 
shows, most environmental 

mdbtbn (82%) Is from natural 
sources. By far the largest 

source Is radon, an odorless. 
colorless gas gtven off by natural 

radium tn the Earth’s crust. whee 
radon has always been present in the 

envtronrnent. its significance b better 
understood todav. Manmade radiatlon- _ _.~.~~ 

mostty from medicalVuses and consumer 
products-adds about eighteen percent to our 

total exposure. 

TYPES OF IONIZING RADlAllON 
li 

I: 
Radiation that has enough energy to disturb the electrical balance in the.otoms of substances tt ; 

, passes through B called ionking ra&rtkXl. There are three basic forms Of ionrzrng radratron. 

Alpha Beta Gamma I 
Alpha particles are the largest Beta particles are much Gamma radiation ls a type ; 

and slowest moving type of smaller and foster moving of electromagnetic wave that ! 
are easily s?opped than alpha particles. Bet0 travels at the speed Of light. ; 
paper or the Skin. particles pass through paper tt takes a thick shield of Steel. 
con move through and can travel in tne air for lead.orconcretetostopgamma I 

inches before about lOfeet. However.they 
I being stopped by air molecules. can be stopped by thin 

rays. X rcys and cosmic rays ore 1 

shrelding such as 0 sheet Of 
similar to gamma radiation. 

i However, ofpha radratrcn IS 
/ dangerous tosensitive trssue Inside olumrnum foil. 

X rays ore produced by 

I 
manmade devices; COSmiC rays 

I the body. reach Earth from Outer Space. 
.--- 



unns of rwaasure 095301 
Radiation can be measured In a variety of ways. 

Typicalty, unlfi of measure show etther 1) me total 
amount of radbactlvtty present in a substance, or 
2) the level of radotlon being glven off. 

Thero&wtMyofasubstoncekmeawedh 
terms of the number ol transformatJons (changes Into 
morsstablefomu)perunItdtlme. lhecufekthe 
standardWtforthkmeczsurementadkbasadon 
the amount of rodkactMty contdned h 1 gram of 
radium. NwnerkzaFy. 1 curie k equal to 37 biltbn 
transfonnatlorrt per second. The amounts of - 
radbacttvity that people normaify wlk wtth are trr--- 
the miUlcurfe (one-thousandth of a cute) or 
microcurie (one-mtlionth of 0 curb1 range. Levek of 
radboctivtty tn the environment are in me plcccurie, 
01 pCi (onetrtllionth of 0 curt& range. 

Levels of rodlotion are measured in varbus mas. 
The leverof gamma radiation in the air k measured by 
the roentgen. lhk k a relatively brge untt, so 
meawements ore often calculated b-~ mllllroentgens. 
Rodlatlon 0-d by humans k measured h either 
rod u tern. The rem k the most descrtpttve bec0us.e 
ltmeasuestheaMlttyofthespectfictyPeof 
rdatlon to do dUnage to bloiogbd tksue. Again, 
typbal measurements wtll aften be in the mliem 
(mrem). cw cnethousandth of 0 rem, range; 
In the htematbnal ScientitIC CaTVTW~Y. absorbed 
dose and bkkglcd eve ore expressed in grays 
ond se/wwfs. 1 gray (G‘n equals 100 rod. 1 seivert (Sv) 
equats 100 rem. On the overage. Amertcans 
receive about 360 mrem of radiation a year. Most 
of thls (97%) is from naturai radlatlon and medicol 
exposure. Specmc exampies of common sources of 
radlatbn oe shown h the chart below. 

CosmkRodottm RADIATION IN THE 
Comic rooloIton Is h@hutergy gwnmo rob man ttd almkotM h ow?Of EOOCD or-d tuIaY ENVIRONMENT 

I. 
Itncupl wf onnaphuo. 
SD0 LoveI . ..- . ..-.. -- . . ..-.... 26 mrun/yeor 

‘-~lnmmrrs,-Irr,wn~ 
AncnIo. Geugb (lL150 r0.n 
. ..--.....--““.....--“..... 31 mwnfyea 

bmmf. cdafodo QjoO fe.8 
_......I.... . . . . . - . . . . . . . . ...” . . . . . “.“” . . . . =m- 

0 

MW0@db.~tOOlSlbt) 
. ..- . . ..-............ . ..“.“.---...3o mrm/ywl 

3dI Lokr sty. w&l (4rn rDe1) 
. . . 46 -....--- . . ..-......... -- . mmrnlyun 

Tefmstrw RoddoEl 
ToftosMd scuca am mUopV lodwclhm 
DtDmDnIshmDmloandvahr8Jchasuo- 
rim. IOdwn. md morhrn. AVUOQD lewb of 
thDsD @mDnIs or. 1 pa/qom 01 rol. 
ur4I.d saw (OvaOQD) . ..““..” 26 mran/yDor 
Dmvrr. Cduodo . . . . . . . . . . ..-..... 6.3 mranfywr 
MO Dena. E-t _,._.e........_... 350 mran/yac~ 
PO&. Francr . . . . . “....,“........_.. 330 mrDm&oor 
COOSI of Kaolo, bdo . . . . . . do0 mr@mlyWI 
McAip~. Brozl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..-.. 2.558 mtan/vwr 
POWS lh Gsdos. &ad! ..-7,CrX mfom/vear 

Buitdings 
Mcny tzuldng moIadoh. apodoSy @odto. 
cmtoh natuoly rodooctfv~ ~Ianmh. 
US. Copltd hdtdng . . . . . . ..-..... 85 mrm/yaar 
Bose of Statue of Ubuty . . . . . . . . 325 nwm/yeu 
Gfond Control SIotlon . . . . . . . . . . 525 mfun/y*u 
lhe Votlcan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .._... m mrunlyea 
Rodon 
Rodafl IovDls In txildhp vow. dopendnq on 
~0q0phc ioconon. ham 0. I to x10 pwutu. 
Average hdwr Radm Level . . . . . . . 1.5 padbr 

Foo8cmntutmmwuogeot2o mrDm/vwr. mosny hurl pvt0dwn-a cc$x-m-&lvalz~. mdun-p6. 
her, . . . . L-..“” . . ..-... 340 pu/?lr rap Wow . . . . . . . ..-.. 2QPcm.f Muk . . . . . ...*... I...” .I..... - 1100 paptu 
SdOd OS . . . . ..._“.” . . . . . . “4.900 pa/ltu 
b#ll&key . . . . . “““” . . . . . “.. I.220 pallwE 
)rdlNLlts .I . . . . . . ...” . . . ...“.. . ...“. 14 paJo 
)onOWS “.““““...“..““--.” . . . . 3 pa/Q 
ku . . . . . ..“. . . . . ...” . . . . . . . . . . . -...o.l4 pa/a 
bznuh a PDunJt 3uttu ..o. 12 pu/g 
‘W .I . ..*....... *.........*.*. -.“..“o.a pa/g 

hdkdTreafment 
tm ours ham medcol do-a 
ory *Adey occofdng to :tlD rDqurDd 
~ococue. ltw 0cWxnmt and fib 
udfuxromondmesknorm0 
QDfOIU. 

3Dst x l?uf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...*.... 10 mfyn 
Oentol X Ruy.Eoch ,............ 100 mran 

consumuGoods 
aoorenew0 wduldw 
cpolcam-2laI . . . . . . ...“.... . . . . ...* &au mtDnlh%of 
cokfTDlDvmm “.- -.......--.... cl mrem&wY 
Gas LultunMonnD 
-232) . . . . . . . . . --..2 . mlDm&of 
H@lwoy c- . ...” ..-... “..4 IrKm 
MpkKWllW8tUtWLxx)hDt 
(Cwnkl . . . . . . . . . “““..“...O.S.mMWhOW . ..--.” . 
NOlWdGUEHDOil?QOndCOdCQ 
vodm222l . . . . . -...--..“-...2 . mrDmhwa 
Roghate- “.,---..4 mm&u 

=w-- 

xbrJszd .e- 

RO-a 21.3 21.0 33.0 

u-236 20.1 56.0 6.0 

m-230 16.9 48.0 13.0 

m-232 0.6 1.3 ,024 

racoloh cmfuos 
wodwnl .-...,..............-.... 1 XJ mromlwa 
bddwnhacmt Clock 
pemomvn-14;r) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d mfom/yoof 
wlcb DDIDcIo4 
omrrlckm-24 1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...*. 0.01 mrMl/veof 

ntematbnd NuclQar Wm T?st 
k$ut from pm-1 %O atmosphenc 

awow for 0 U.S. cmzm) . . . . . . 1 mremlvsor 

cupOnonol workh-lg Ltnn . . . . . 1m.o pcl/waf 1 

tnrlo,lLvugDDPfmon-mhIm.-C.xbm mu*ceLk-Mdv-cm Atalk -roM1VU 
Ell.Chcn&$..,k,t.~dO(~btOWW...d~IMd~ I* hT”WU. onm9bc+-dMuf8d~Bddm kWtrd*rodvnl ha.ltCl 

MrQIbdbkmlZrrn dhFxvazmorIhUIdDou bw.H-*l.- ~lmbcaaZP-Qd~~les?. 
DDbOcaIxPmnr*n”s mRemtnc- tRa3.Mla-d- vwsa hWa-P) .- -, on -On *ot.cmn at3 -*. I-’ 
-Enn~lv~- 40 .Yx-a-crdG~~trry.~Qo 
i . 



The curfe is a standard measure for the intensity of radioactivity contained in a 
sample of radioactive material. It was named after French scientists Marie and Pierre 
Curie for their landmark research into the nature of radioactivity. 

The basis for the curie is the radioactivity of one gram of radium. Radium decays at 
a rate of about 2.2 trillion disintegrations (2.2XlO12) per minute. A picocurie is one 
trillionth of a curie. Thus, a picocurie represents 2.2 disintegrations per minute. 

To put the relative size of one trillionft, into perspective, consider that if the Earth 
were reduced to one trillionth of its diameter, the ‘pica earth’ would be smaller in 
diameter than a speck of dust. In fact, it would be-six times smaller than the thickness 
of a human hair. 

The difference between the curie and the picocurie is so vast that other metric units 
are used between them. These are as follows: 

Mkrocufe - lpJ&B(~mRlionm)dO~ 
1 

Ncnocuk- ~,OOO,~006WWMaordh)~O~ 
1’ 

Pkocurio- 1,m,ooo,oal,am torn frnlk+w c4 0 cufl@ 

The following chart shows the relative differences between the units and gives 
analogies in dollars. It also gives examples of where these various amounts of 
radioactivii could typically be found. The number of disintegrations per minute has 
been rounded off for the chart. 

UNITOF DlSlMGRATlONS 
RACII~ACM’W SYMBOL PER MINUTE 

1 Curie 
I I 

Ci alO1?or 2 Trillion 

I 

1 NOnOCUrie nCi 2x1o3of2Thousand 
I 

1 Picocurie pCi 2 
I 

DOLLAR EXAMPLES OF 
ANALOGY RADlOACTlVE MATERIALS 

2 Times the Annual 
Federol Budget 

Nuclear Medicine 
Generotor 

Cost of a New Interstate Amount Used for a Broin 
HiQhWOy from Ationta to or Liver Scan 
Son Francisco 
All-Star Baseball Player’s Amount Used in Thyroid 
SOlOrV Tests 

Annual Home Energy Consumer Products 
costs 

Cost of a Hamburger and Background Environmental 
Coke Levels 



Around the House 
Many household products contain a small amount of 

radioactivity. Examples include gas lantern 
. . . mantles, smoke detectors, dentures, 

camera lenses, and anti-Static brushes. 
The radioactivity is added to the 

products either specifically to 
make them work, or as a resutt of 
using compounds of elements 

like thorium and uranium in 
ljroduc*ng them. The 

amount of radiation the 
products gives off is not 
considered significant. But 

with today’s sensitiie 
equipment, it can be \fJj. ‘@ ‘tw. .# 

I I! dete&d. I 

-I! 

Lanterns: In a New Ught 
About 20 million gas 

lantern mantles are used by 
campers each year in the 

United States. 
Under today’s standards, the 

amount of natural radioactivity 
found in a lantern mantle 
would require precautions in 

handling it at many Government 
or industry sites. The radioactivity 
present would contaminate 15 
pounds of dirt to above 

t 
allowable levels. This Is because 
the average mantle contains 
l/3 of a gram of thorium oxide, 
which has a specific activity ( a 

mecsure of radioactivity) of 
approximately 100,ooO picocuries 

per gram The opproximately 35.000 piCOCUrieS Of 
(odiooC?ivi!y in the mantle would, if thrown Onto the 
c;rcund, t.e ccnsidered low-level radioactive 
t2ntcrr1n~t0n 

09 5 



Department of Energy 
Field Office, Oak Ridge 

P.O. Box 2001 

Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831-8723 

October 5, 1992 

59 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

Dear JL 

RESULTS OF THE WALKOVER GAWA RADIATION SURVEY FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY 
59 ORCHARD PLACE, MAYWOOD, NEW JERSEY 

AT 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the results of the walkover 

a 
gamma radiation survey performed on your property at 59 Orchard Place in 
Maywood, New Jersey on February 12, 1992. 

Surveys are performed on properties in the Maywood area in the following 
manner: 

1. A health physics technician walks over the property with a gamma 
radiation detection instrument calibrated to detect any gamma radiation 
level that exceeds naturally occurring background in the area. [For 
the Maywood area, this naturally occurring background level is 
approximately 7,500 counts per minute (cpm) for the type instrument 
used to survey your property.] If the radiation levels recorded on the 
property do not exceed twice background (15,000 cpm) no further action 
is necessary. 

2. If initial walkover survey results do indicate radiation levels in 
excess of twice background, anotherTnstrument is used in order to more 
precisely locate the areas and extent of surface gamma radiation. 

3. If the second instrument readings confirm radioactive contamination is 
present, then a soil sample is taken, and radiological analysis is 
performed on the soil in order to determine the concentrations of 
radioactive materials present in the soils. 
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A 2 October 5, 1992 

This survey protocol was followed at your property. The gamma radiation 
measurements recorded at your property were within the range of naturally 
occurring background and ranged from 6,000 to 14,000 cpm over the entire 
property. These measurements indicate that there is no radioactive 
contamination present on your property in excess of U. S. Department of Energy 
(DOE) guidelines established for the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action 
Program (FUSRAP). Therefore, since gamma radiation measurements did not 
exceed twice background, no additional investigation is necessary. 

Enclosed you will find additional information concerning naturally occurring 
background radiation that may help answer any questions you may have. If you 
need additional information, please feel free to call me and leave a message 
on our toll free number, l-800-253-9759. 

Sincerely, 

Susan M. Cange, Site Manager 
Former Sites Restoration Division 

Enclosure 



8$qp+& 
0 $ i> ,j 

l x @ 2 4 mEsdr 
Department of-Energy 

Field Office, Oak Ridge 

P.O. Box 2001 

Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831- 8723 

October 5, 1992 

095.30; 

- ~~ 
- 200 Maywood Avenue 

Maywood, New Jersey 07607 
.- 

Dear l- 

RESULTS OF THE WALKOVER GAMMA RADIATION SURVEY FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 
200,lUYWOOD AVENUE, MAYWOOD, NEW JERSEY 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the results of the walkover 
gamma radiation survey performed on your property at 200 Maywood Avenue in 
Maywood, New Jersey on February 12, 1992. 

Surveys are performed on properties in the Maywood area in the following 
manner: 

1. A health physics technician walks over the property with a gamma 
radiation detection instrument calibrated to detect any gamma radiation 
level that exceeds naturally occurring background in the area. [For 
the Maywood area, this naturally occurring background level is 
approximately 7,500 counts per minute (cpm) for the type instrument 
used to survey your property.] If the radiation levels recorded on the 
property do not exceed twice background (15,000 cpm) no further action 
is necessary. 

2. If initial walkover survey results do indicate radiation levels in 
excess of twice background, another>nstrument is used in order to more 
precisely locate the areas and extent of surface gamma radiation. 

3. If the second instrument readings confirm radioactive contamination is 
present, then a soil sample is taken, and radiological analysis is 
performed on the soil in order to determine the concentrations of 
radioactive materials present in the soils. 



__ 
2 October 5, 1992 

This survey protocol was followed at your property. The gamma radiation 
measurements recorded at your property were within the range of naturally 
occurring background and ranged from 7,000 to 11,000 cpm over the entire 
property. These measurements indicate that there is no radioactive 
contamination present on your property in excess of U. S. Department of Energy 
(DOE) guidelines established for the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action 
Program (FUSRAP). Therefore, since gamma radiation measurements did not 
exceed twice background, no additional investigation is necessary. 

Enclosed you will find additional information concerning naturally occurring 
background radiation that may help answer any questions you may have. If you 
need additional information, please feel free to call me and leave a message 
on our toll free number, l-800-253-9759. 

Sincerely, 

b--/n. CT 
Susan M. Cange, Site Manager 
Former Sites Restoration Division 

Enclosure 
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Department of .Energy 
Field Office, Oak Ridge 

P.O. Box 2001 

Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831-8723 

October 5, 1992 

278 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

0 93‘3’ 0 1 

RESULTS OF THE WALKOVER GAMIA RADIATION SURVEY FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 
278 ECCLESTON PLACE, MAYWOOD, NEW JERSEY 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the results of the walkover 
gamma radiation survey performed on your property at 278 Eccleston Place in 
Maywood, New Jersey on February 11, 1992. 

Surveys are performed on properties in the Maywood area in the following 
manner: 

1. A health physics technician walks over the property with a gamma 
radiation detection instrument calibrated to detect any gamma radiation 
level that exceeds naturally occurring background in the area. [For 
the Maywood area, this naturally occurring background level is 
approximately 7,500 counts per minute (cpm) for the type instrument 
used to survey your property.] If the radiation levels recorded on the 
property do not exceed twice background (15,000 cpm) no further action 
is necessary. 

2. If initial walkover survey results do indicate radiation levels in 
excess of twice background, anotherTnstrument is used in order to more 
precisely locate the areas and extent of surface gamma radiation. 

3. If the second instrument readings confirm radioactive contamination is 
present, then a soil sample is taken, and radiological analysis is 
performed on the soil in order to determine the concentrations of 
radioactive materials present in the soils. 
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2 October 5, 1992 

This survey protocol was followed at your property. The gamma radiation 
measurements recorded at your property were within the range of naturally 
occurring background and ranged from 7,000 to 12,000 cpm over the entire 
property. These measurements indicate that there is no radioactive 
contamination present on your property in excess of U. S. Department of Energy 
(DOE) quidelines established for the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action 

iation measurements did not 
igation is necessary. 

Prograi (FUSRAP). Therefore, since gamma rab 
exceed twice background, no additional invest 

Enclosed you will find additional information 
background radiation that may help answer any 
need additional information, please feel free 
on our toll free number, l-800-253-9759. 

concerning naturally occurring 
questions you may have. If you 
to call me and leave a message 

Sincerely, 

Susan M. Cange, Site Manager 
Fprmer Sites Restoration Division 

Enclosure 
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Field Office, Oak Ridge 
P.O. Box 2001 

Oak Ridge, Tennessee 378314723 

October 5, 1992 

123 Maywood Avenue 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

RESULTS OF THE WALKOVER GAMMA RADIATION SURVEY FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 
123 MYWOOD AVENUE, MAYWOOD, NEW JERSEY 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the results of the walkover 
gamma radiation survey performed on your property at 123 Maywood Avenue in 
Maywood, New Jersey on February 12, 1992. 

Surveys are performed on properties in the Maywood area in the following 
manner: 

1. A health physics technician walks over the property with a gamma 
radiation detection instrument calibrated to detect any gamma radiation 
level that exceeds naturally occurring background in the area. [For 
the Maywood area, this naturally occurring background level is 
approximately 7,500 counts per minute (cpm) for the type instrument 
used to survey your property.] If the radiation levels recorded on the 
property do not exceed twice background (15,000 cpm) no further action 
is necessary. 

2. If initial walkover survey results do indicate radiation levels in 
excess of twice background, anotherTnstrument is used in order to more 
precisely locate the areas and extent of surface gamma radiation. 

3. If the second instrument readings confirm radioactive contamination is 
present, then a soil sample is taken, and radiological analysis is 
performed on the soil in order to determine the concentrations of 
radioactive materials present in the soils. 



2. - October 5, 1992 

This survey protocol was followed at your property. The gamma radiation 
measurements recorded at your property were within the range of naturally 
occurring background and ranged from 6,000 to 12,000 cpm over the entire 
property. These measurements indicate that there is no radioactive 
contamination present on your property in excess of U. S. Department of Energy 
(DOE) guldelines established for the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action 
Program (FUSRAP). Therefore, since gamma radiation measurements did not 
exceed twice background, no additional investigation is necessary. 

Enclosed you will.find additional information concerning naturally occurring 
background radiation that may help answer any questions you may have. If you 
need additional information, please feel free to call me and leave a message 
on our toll free number, l-800-253-9759. 

Sincerely, 

Susan M. Cange, Site Manager 
Former Sites Restoration Division 

Enclosure 



0953f)l 
Department of Enecgy 

Field Office, Oak Ridge 

P.O. Box 2001 

Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831- 8723 

October 5, 1992 

275 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

Dear- 

RESULTS OF THE WALKOVER GAMMA RADIATION SURVEY FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 
275 ECCLESTON PLACE, NAYWOOD, NEW JERSEY 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the results of the walkover 
gamma radiation survey performed on your property at 275 Eccleston Place in 
Maywood, New Jersey on February 11, 1992. 

Surveys are performed on properties in the Maywood area in the following 
manner: 

1. A health physics technician walks over the property with a gamma 
radiation detection instrument calibrated to detect any gamma radiation 
level that exceeds naturally occurring background in the area. [For the 
Maywood area, this naturally occurring background level is approximately 
7,500 counts per minute (cpm) for the type instrument used to survey 
your property.] If the radiation levels recorded on the property do not 
exceed twice background (15,000 cpm) no further action is necessary. 

2. If initial walkover survey results do indicate radiation levels in 
excess of twice background, anotherTnstrument is used in order to more 
precisely locate the areas and extent of surface gamma radiation. 

3. If the second instrument readings confirm radioactive contamination is 
present, then a soil sample is taken, and radiological analysis is 
performed on the soil in order to determine the concentrations of 
radioactive materials present in the soils. 



-- 

2 
October 5, 1992 

This survey protocol was followed at your property. The g'amma radiation 
measurements recorded at your property were within the range of naturally 
occurring background and ranged from 7,000 to 12,000 cpm over the entire 
property. These measurements indicate that there is no radioactive 
contamination present on your property in excess of U. S. Department of Energy 
(DOE) guidelines established for the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action 
Program (FUSRAP). Therefore, since gamma radiation measurements did not 
exceed twice background, no additional investigation is necessary. 

Enclosed you will find additional information concerning naturally occurring 
background radiation that may help answer any questions you may have. If you 
need additional information, please feel free to call me and leave a message 
on our toll free number, l-800-253-9759. 

Sincerely, 
._ 

Susan M. Cange, Site Manager 
Former Sites Restoration Division 

Enclosure 
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Department of Energy 
Field Office, Oak Ridge 

P.O. Box 2001 

Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831- 8723 

October 5, 1992 

i.ij?tone 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

Dear 1-l 
RESULTS OF THE WALKOVER GANMA RADIATION SURVEY FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 
113 STONE STREET, MAYWOOD, NEW JERSEY 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the results of the walkover 
gamma radiation survey performed on your property at 113 Stone Street in 
Maywood, New Jersey on February 19, 1992. 

Surveys are performed on properties in the Maywood area in the following 
manner: 

1. A health physics technician walks over the property with a gamma 
radiation detection instrument calibrated to detect any gamma radiation 
level that exceeds naturally occurring background in the area. [For 
the Maywood area, this naturally occurring background level is 
approximately 7,500 counts per minute (cpm) for the type instrument 
used to survey your property.] If the radiation levels recorded on the 
property do not exceed twice background (15,000 cpm) no further action 
is necessary. 

2. If initial walkover survey results do indicate radiation levels in 
excess of twice background, anotherTnstrument is used in order to more 
precisely locate the areas and extent of surface gamma radiation. 

3. If the. second instrument readings confirm radioactive contamination is 
present, then a soil sample is taken, and radiological analysis is 
performed on the soil in order to determine the concentrations of 
radioactive materials present in the soils. 



2 October 5, 1992 

This survey protocol was followed at your property. The gamma radiation 
measurements recorded at your property were within the range of naturally 
occurring background and ranged from 6,000 to 9,000 cpm over the entire 
property. These measurements indicate that there is no radioactive 
contamination present on your property in excess of U. S. Department of Energy 
(DOE) guidelines established for the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action 
Program (FUSRAP). Therefore, since gamma radiation measurements did not 
exceed twice background, no additional investigation is necessary. 

Enclosed you will find additional information concerning naturally occurring 
background radiation that may help answer any questions you may have. If you 
need additional information, please feel free to call me and leave a message 
on our toll free number, l-800-253-9759. 

Sincerely, 

Susan M. Cange, Site Manager 
Former Sites Restoration Division 

Enclosure 
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Department of Energy 
Field Office, Oak Ridge 

P.O. Box 2001 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831-m 
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h. b 
43 Beech Street 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

Dear- 

RESULTS OF THE WALKOVER GAbM RADIATION SURVEY FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 
43 BEECH STREET, MAYWOOD, NEW JERSEY 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the results of the walkover 
gamma radiation survey performed on your property at 43 Beech Street in 
Maywood, New Jersey on February 11, 1992. 

Surveys are performed on properties in the Maywood area in the following 
manner: 

1. A health physics technician walks over the property with a garmna 
radiation detection instrument calibrated to detect any gamma radiation 
level that exceeds naturally occurring background i,n the area. [For 
the Maywood area, this naturally occurring background level is 
approximately 7,500 counts per minute'(cpm) for the type instrument 
used to survey your property.] If the radiation levels recorded on the 
property do not exceed twice background (15,000 cpm) no further action 
is necessary. 

2. If initial walkover survey results do indicate radiation levels in 
excess of twice background, another:nstrument is used in order to more 
precisely locate the areas and extent of surface gamma radiation. 

3. If the second instrument readings confirm radioactive contamination is 
present, then a soil sample is taken and sent to a laboratory for 
radiological analysis to determine the concentrations of radioactive 
materials present in the soils. 



2 October 5, 1992 

The gamma radiation measurements recorded at your property were within the 
range of naturally occurring background. Specifically, the count rates ranged 
from 6,000 to 12,000 cpm over the entire property. These measurements 
indicate that there is no radioactive contamination present on your property 
in excess of U. S. Department of Energy (DOE) guidelines established for the 
Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP). 

As part of the survey performed on your property, gamma radiation exposure 
rate measurements were also taken at several locations in order to determine 
if an exposure to radiation in excess of the DOE guidance level [lo0 millirem 
per year (mrem/yr) above background] would be exceeded. The exposure rates on 
your property ranged from 7 to 10 microroentgens per hour @R/h). The average 
background gamma radiation exposure rate for the Maywood area has been 
determined to be approximately 9 pR/h. This is the amount of gamma radiation 
that a person is exposed to from naturally occurring sources such as cosmic 
radiation or granite rock. Consistent with the radiation measurements 
described above, there is no indication of radioactive contamination on your 
property and your exposure to gamma radiation is within the expected range of 
natural background. 

Enclosed you will find additional information concerning naturally occurring 
background radiation that may help answer any questions you may have. If you 
need additional information, please feel free to call me and leave a message 
on our toll free number, l-800-253-9759. 

Sincerely, 

Susan M. Cange, Site Manager 
Former Sites Restoration Division 

Enclosure 



Department of -Energy 
Field Office, Oak Ridge 

P.O. Box 2001 

Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831- 8723 

October 5, 1992 

102 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

Dear 

RESULTS OF THE WALKOVER &W4A RADIATION SURVEY FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 
102 WEST CENTRAL AVENUE, MAYWOOD, NEW JERSEY 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the results of the walkover 
gamma radiation survey performed on your property at 102 West Central Avenue 
in Maywood, New Jersey on February 20, 1992. 

Surveys are performed on properties in the Maywood area in the following 
manner: 

1. A health physics technician walks over the property with a gamma 
radiation detection instrument calibrated to detect any gamma radiation 
level that exceeds naturally occurring background in the area. [For the 
Maywood area, this naturalZy occurring background level is approximately 
7,500 counts per minute (cpm) for the type instrument used to survey 
your property.] If the radiation levels recorded on the property do not 
exceed twice background (15,000 cpm) no further action is necessary. 

2. If initial walkover survey results do indicate radiation levels in 
excess of twice background, anotherTnstrument is used in order to more 
precisely locate the areas and extent of surface gamma radiation. 

3. If the second instrument readings confirm radioactive contamination is 
present, then a soil sample is taken and sent to a laboratory for 
radiological analysis to determine the concentrations of radioactive 
materials present in the soils. 



2 October 5, 1992 

The gamma radiation measurements recorded at your property were within the 
range of naturally occurring background. Specifically, the initial count 
rates ranged from 10,000 to 28,000 cpm over the entire property. Measurements 
with the second instrument did not exceed twice background for that instrument 
so no soil samples were collected. These measurements indicate that there is 
no radioactive contamination present on your property in excess of U. S. 
Department of Energy (DOE) guidelines established for the Formerly Utilized 
Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP). 

As part of the survey performed on your property, gamma radiation exposure 
rate measurements were also taken at several locations in order to determine 
if an exposure to radiation in excess of the DOE guidance level [lo0 millirem 
per year (mrem/yr) above background] would be exceeded. The exposure rates on 
your pro erty ranged from 10 to 16 microroentgens per hour @R/h). The 
average E ackground gamma radiation exposure rate for the Maywood area has been 
determined to be approximately 9 pR/h. This is the amount of gamma radiation 
that a person is exposed to from naturally occurring sources such as cosmic 
radiation or granite rock. Consistent with the radiation measurements 
described above, there is no indication of radioactive contamination on your 
property and your exposure to gamma radiation is within the expected range of 
natural background. 

Enclosed you will find additional information concerning naturally occurring 
background radiation that may help answer any questions you may have. If you 
need additional information, please feel free to call me and leave a message 
on our toll free number, l-800-253-9759. 

Sincerely, 

/&A- m C-P 

Susan M. Cange, Site Manager 
Former Sites Restoration Division 

Enclosure 



Department of Energy 
Field Office, Oak Ridge 

P.O. Box 2001 

Oak Ridge,Tennessee 37831- 6723 

October 5, 1992 

76 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

Dear' 

RESULTS OF THE WALKOVER GAMMA RADIATION SURVEY FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 
76 WEST CENTRAL AVENUE, MAYWOOD, NEW JERSEY 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the results of the walkover 
gamma radiation survey performed on your property at 76 West Central Avenue in 
Maywood, New Jersey on February 18, 1992. 

Surveys are performed on properties in the Maywood area in the following 
manner: 

1. A health physics technician walks over the property with a gamma 
radiation detection instrument calibrated to detect any gamma radiation 
level that exceeds naturally occurring background in the area. [For the 
Maywood area, this naturally occurring background level is approximately 
7,500 counts per minute (cpm) far the type instrument used to survey 
your property.] If the radiation levels recorded on the property do not 
exceed twice background (15,000 cpm) no further action is necessary. 

2. If initial walkover survey results do indicate radiation levels in 
excess of twice background, anotherTnstrument is used in order to more 
precisely locate the areas and extent of surface gamma radiation. 

3. If the second instrument readings confirm radioactive contamination is 
present, then a soil sample is taken and sent to a laboratory for 
radiological analysis to determine the concentrations of radioactive 
materials present in the soils. 



d y 1: ,.) i ! 

2 October 5, 1992 

The gamma radiation measurements recorded at your property were within the 
range of naturally occurring background. Specifically, the count rates ranged 
from 7,000 to 14,000 cpm over the entire property. These measurements 
indicate that there is no radioactive contamination present on your property 
in excess of U. S. Department of Energy (DOE) guidelines established for the 
Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP). 

As part of the survey performed on your property, gamma radiation exposure 
rate measurements were also taken at several locations in order to determine 
if an exposure to radiation in excess of the DOE guidance level [lo0 m illirem 
per year (mrem/yr) above background] would be exceeded. The exposure rates on 
your property ranged from 7 to 10.5 m icroroentgens per hour (PRIh). The 
average background gamma radiation exposure rate for the Maywood area has been 
determined to be approximately 9 pR/h. This is the amount of gamma radiation 
that a person is exposed to from naturally occurring sources such as cosmic 
radiation or granite rock. Consistent with the radiation measurements 
described above, there is no indication of radioactive contamination on your 
property and your exposure to gamma radiation 
natural background. 

is within the expected range of 

Enclosed you will find additional information 
background radiation that may help answer any 

concerning naturally occurring 

need additional information, please feel free 
questions you may have. If you 
to call me and leave a message 

l 
on our toll free number, l-800-253-9759. 

Sincerely, 

Susan M . Cange, Site Manager 
Former Sites Restoration Division 

Enclosure 
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3 Maple Lane 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

Dear - 

RESULTS OF THE WALKOVER GAPMA RADIATION SURVEY FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 
3 MAPLE LANE, UAYNOOD, NEW JERSEY 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the results of the walkover 
gamma radiation survey performed on your property at 3 Maple Lane in Maywood, 
New Jersey on May 13, 1992. 

Surveys are performed on properties in the Maywood area in the following 
manner: 

1. A health physics technician walks over the property with a gamma 
radiation detection instrument calibrated to detect any gamma radiation 
level that exceeds naturally occurring background in the area. [For 
the Maywood area, this naturally occurring background level is 
approximately 7,500 counts per minute (cpm) for the type instrument 
used to survey your property.] If the radiation levels recorded on the 
property do not exceed twice background (15,000 cpm) no further action 
is necessary. 

2. If initial walkover survey results & indicate radiation levels in 
excess of twice background, another instrument is used in order to more 
precisely locate the areas and extent of surface gamma radiation. 

3. If the second instrument readings confirm radioactive contamination is 
present, then a soil sample is taken and sent to a laboratory for 
radiological analysis to determine the concentrations of radioactive 
materials present in the soils. 



2 October 5, 1992 

The gamma radiation measurements recorded at your property were within the 
range of naturally occurring background. Specifically, the count rates ranged 
from 5,000 to 12,000 cpm over the entire property. These measurements 
indicate that there is no radioactive contamination present on your property 
in excess of U. S. Department of Energy (DOE) guidelines established for the 
Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP). 

As part of this survey two soil samples were collected from the front yard in 
the corner of the property opposite the driveway. Laboratory analysis 
indicated concentrations of thorium-232, the primary contaminant resulting 
from past operations at the former Maywood Chemical Works (MCW) were 1.3 
picocuries per gram (pCi/g) in both samples collected. These concentrations 
approximate background levels in soil, and are less than the Department of . 
Energy's (DOE) soil cleanup guideline of 5 pCi/g for surface soils. 
Analytical results for the soil samples collected on your property do not 
indicate the presence of radioactive contamination which exceeds the DOE 
cleanup guidelines. 

Enclosed you will find additional information 
background radiation that may help answer any 
need additional information, please feel free 
on our toll free number, l-800-253-9759. 

concerning naturally occurring 
questions you may have. If you 
to call me and leave a message 

. . 

Sincerely, 

Susan M. Cange, Site Manager 
Former Sites Restoration Division 

Enclosure 

l 



Department of. Energy 
Field Office, Oak Ridge 

P.O. Box 2001 

Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831-8723 

October 5, 1992 
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122 West Central Avenue 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

Dear- 

RESULTS OF THE RADiOLOGICAL SURVEY FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 122 WEST 
CENTRAL AVENUE, HAWOOD, NEW JERSEY 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the results of the walkover 
gamma radiation survey performed on your property at 122 West Central Avenue 
in Maywood, New Jersey on February 13, 1992. 

Surveys are performed on properties in the Maywood area in the following 
manner: 

1. A health physics technician walks over the property with a gamma 
radiation detection instrument calibrated to detect any gamma radiation 
level that exceeds naturally occurring background in the area. [For the 
Maywood area, this naturally occurring background level is approximately 
7,500 counts per minute (cpm) for the type instrument used to survey 
your property.] If the radiation levels recorded on the property do not 
exceed twice background (15,000 cpm) no further action is necessary. 

2. If initial walkover survey results do indicate radiation levels in 
excess of twice background, anotherTnstrument is used in order to more 
precisely locate the areas and extent of surface gamma radiation. 

3. If the second instrument readings confirm radioactive contamination is 
present, then a soil sample is then taken and sent to a laboratory for 
radiological analysis to determine the concentrations of radioactive 
materials present in the soils. 



Because instrument readings indicated gamma radiation levels greater than 
twice background in the rear of the backyard, adjacent to the railroad 
property, two soil sample was collected from that area. Laboratory analysis 
indicated concentrations of thorium-232, the primary contaminant resulting 

from past operations at the former Maywood Chemical Works (MCW) were 3.2 and 
4.1 picocuries per gram (pCi/g). These concentrations approximate background 
levels in soil, and are less than the Department of Energy's (DOE) soil 
cleanup guideline of 5 pCi/g for surface soils. Analytical results for the 
soil samples collected on your property do not indicate the presence of 
radioactive contamination which exceeds the DOE cleanup guidelines. 

As part of the survey performed on your property, gamma radiation exposure 
rate measurements were also taken at three locations in order to determine if 
an exposure in excess of the DOE guidance level [lo0 millirem per year 
(mrem/yr) above background] would be exceeded. The exposure rates observed, 
including natural background, ranged from 9 to 22 microroentgens per hour 
Wh). The annual average background gamma radiation exposure rate, for the 
Maywood area, has been determined to be approximately 9 pR/h. 

The DOE limit for annual radiation dose of 100 mrem/yr (excluding radon 
exposure) received by a member of the general public, is approximately equal 
to 11 pR/h above background, assuming a 
24 hours per day, 365 days per year. Ca culated annual exposures at 2 m (8 Y 

erson is exposed to the contamination 

ft) and 5 m (15 ft) above ground at the property boundary in the northeast 
corner of your backyard, would reach but not exceed this limit, although to my 
knowledge no reasonable scenarios exist for a person to reside at this 
location 24 hours a day for an entire year. The maximum observed exposure 
rate adjacent to the rear of your home, assuming a more reasonable yet 
conservative scenario (spending 24 hours per day, 365 days per year at the 
back of the house), would result in an annual exposure of 26 mrem/yr above 
background, approximately one-fourth of the DOE exposure limit for the general 
public. 

Enclosed you will find additional information concerning naturally occurring 
background radiation that may help answer any questions you may have. If you 
need additional information, please feel free to call me and leave a message 
on our toll free number, l-800-253-9759. 

Sincerely, 

Susan M. Cange, Site Manager 
Former Sites Restoration Division 

Enclosure 
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Field Office, Oak Ridge 

P.O. Box 2001 

Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831-8723 

October 5, 1992 
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li6 West Central Avenue 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

Dear\-A: 

RESULTS OF THE RADIOLOGICAL SURVEY FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 116 WEST 
CENTRAL AVENUE, MAYWOOD, NEW JERSEY 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the results of the walkover 
gamma radiation survey performed on your property at 116 West Central Avenue 
in Maywood, New Jersey on February 18, 1992. 

Surveys are performed on properties in the Maywood area in the following 
manner: 

1. A health physics technician walks over the property with a gamma 
radiation detection instrument calibrated to detect any ganmna radiation 
level that exceeds naturally occurring background in the area. [or the 
Maywood area, this naturally occurring background level is approximately 
7,500 counts per minute (cpm) for the type instrument used to survey 
your property.] If the radiation levels recorded on the property do not 
exceed twice background (15,000 cpm) no further action is necessary. 

2. If initial walkover survey results do indicate radiation levels in 
excess of twice background, anotherqnstrument is used in order to more 
precisely locate the areas and extent of surface gamma radiation. 

3. If the second instrument readings confirm radioactive contamination is 
present, then a soil sample is then taken and sent to a laboratory for 
radiological analysis to determine the concentrations of radioactive 
materials present in the soils. 



0 9 5 3’3 ” .- 
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Because instrument readings indicated gamma radiation levels greater than 
twice background in the rear of the backyard, adjacent to the railroad 
property, a soil sample was collected from that area. Laboratory analysis 
indicated the concentration of thorium-232, the primary contaminant resulting 
from past operations at the former Maywood Chemical Works (MCW) was 3.8 
picocuries per gram (pCi/g). This concentration approximate background levels 
in soil, and are less than the Department of Energy's (DOE) soil cleanup 
guideline of 5 pCi/g for surface soils. Analytical results for the soil 
sample collected on your property do not indicate the presence of radioactive 
contamination which exceeds the DOE cleanup guidelines. 

As part of the survey performed on your property, gamma radiation exposure 
rate measurements were also taken at three locations in order to determine if 
an exposure in excess of the DOE guidance level [lo0 millirem per year 
(mrem/yr) above background] would be exceeded. The exposure rates observed, 
including natural background, ranged from 9 to 22 microroentgens per hour 
Wh) . The annual average background gamma radiation exposure rate, for the 
Maywood area, has been determined to be approximately 9 pR/h. 

The DOE limit for annual radiation dose of 100 mrem/yr (excluding radon 
exposure) received by a member of the general public, is approximately equal 
to 11 pR/h above background, assuming a 

P 
erson 

24 hours per day, 365 days per year. 
is exposed to the contamination 

Ca culated annual exposures at 2 m (8 
ft) and 5 m (15 ft) above ground at the property boundary in the northeast 
corner of your backyard, would reach but not exceed this limit, although to my 
knowledge no reasonable scenarios exist for a person to reside at this 
location 24 hours a day for an entire year. The maximum observed exposure 
rate adjacent to the rear of your home, assuming a more reasonable yet 
conservative scenario (spending 24 hours per day, 365 days per year at the 
back of the house), would result in an annual exposure of 18 mrem/yr above 
background, approximately one-fifth of the DOE exposure limit for the general 
public. 

Enclosed you will find additional information concerning naturally occurring 
background radiation that may help answer any questions you may have. If you 
need additional information, please feel free to call me and leave a message 
on our toll free number, l-800-253-9759. 

Sincerely, 

Susan M. Cange, Site Manager 
Former Sites Restoration Division 

Enclosure 



Department of Energy 
Field Office, Oak Ridge 

P.O.Box2001 

Oak Ridge,Tennessee37831-8723 

October 5, 1992 

110 West Central Avenue 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

Dear- 

RESULTS OF THE RADIOLOGICAL SURVEY FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 110 WEST 
CENTRAL AVENUE, MAY-WOOD, NEW JERSEY 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the results of the walkover 
gamma radiation survey performed on your property at 110 West Central Avenue 
in Maywood, New Jersey on February 12, 1992. 

Surveys are performed on properties in the Maywood area in the following 
manner: 

1. A health physics technician walks over the property with a gamma 
radiation detection instrument calibrated to detect any gamma radiation 
level that exceeds naturally occurring background in the area. [For the 
Maywood area, this naturally occurring background level is approximately 
7,500 counts per minute (cpm) for the type instrument used to survey 
your property.] If the radiation levels recorded on the property do not 
exceed twice background (15,000 cpm) no further action is necessary. 

2. If initial walkover survey results do indicate radiation levels in 
excess of twice background, anotherTnstrument is used in order to more 
precisely locate the areas and extent of surface gamma radiation. 

3. If the second instrument readings confirm radioactive contamination is 
present, then a soil sample is then taken and sent to a laboratory for 
radiological analysis to determine the concentrations of radioactive 
materials present in the soils. 



2 October 5, 1992 

Because instrument readings indicated gamma radiation levels greater than 
twice background in the rear of the backyard, adjacent to the railroad 
property, two soil samples were collected from that area. Laboratory analysis 
indicated concentrations of thorium-232, the primary contaminant resulting 
from past operations at the former Maywood Chemical Works (MCW) were 2.8 and 
3.1 picocuries per gram (pCi/g). These concentrations approximate background 
levels in soil, and are less than the Department of Energy's (DOE) soil 
cleanup guideline of 5 pCi/g for surface soils. Analytical results for the 
soil samples collected on your property do not indicate the presence of 
radioactive contamination which exceeds the DOE cleanup guidelines. 

As part of the survey performed on your property, gamma radiation exposure 
rate measurements were also taken at three locations in order to determine if 
an exposure in excess of the DOE guidance level [lo0 millirem per year 
(mrem/yr) above background] would be exceeded. The exposure rates observed, 
including natural background, ranged from 
Wh) . 

9 to 20 microroentgens per hour 
The annual average background gamma radiation exposure rate, for the 

Maywood area, has been determined to be approximately 9 pR/h. 

The DOE limit for annual radiation dose of 100 mrem/yr (excluding radon 
exposure) received by a member of the general public, is approximately equal 
to 11 pR/h above background, assuming a erson 
24 hours per day, 365 days per year. Ca culated annual exposures at 2 m (8 B 

is exposed to the contamination 

ft) and 5 m (15 ft) above ground at the property boundary in the northeast 
corner of your backyard, would reach but not exceed this limit, although to my 
knowledge no reasonable scenarios exist for a person to reside at this 
location 24 hours a day for an entire year. 
rate adjacent to the rear of your home, 

The maximum observed exposure 
assuming a more reasonable yet 

conservative scenario (spending 24 hours per day, 365 days per year at the 
back of the house), would result in an annual exposure of 19 mrem/yr above 
background, approximately one-fifth of the DOE exposure limit for the general 
public. 

Enclosed you will find additional information 
background radiation that may help answer any 
need additional information, please feel free 
on our toll free number, l-800-253-9759. 

concerning naturally occurring 
questions you may have. If you 
to call me and leave a message 

Sincerely, 

Susan M. Cange, Site Manager 
Former Sites Restoration Division 

Enclosure 
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Department of. Energy 
Field Office, Oak Ridge 

P.O. Box 2001 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831-8723 

October 5, 1992 

142 West Central Avenue 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

Dear - 

RESULTS OF THE RADIOLOGICAL SURVEY FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 142 WEST 
CENTRAL AVENUE, MAYWOOD, NEW JERSEY 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the results of the walkover 
gamma radiation survey performed on your property at 142 West Central Avenue 
in Maywood, New Jersey on February 21, 1992. 

Surveys are performed on properties in the Maywood area in the following 
manner: 

1. A health physics technician walks over the property with a gamma 
radiation detection instrument calibrated to detect any gamma radiation 
level that exceeds naturally occurring background in the area. [for the 
Maywood area, this naturally occurring background level is approximately 
7,500 counts per minute (cpm) for the type instrument used to survey 
your property.] If the radiation levels recorded on the property do not 
exceed twice background (15,000 cpm) no further action is necessary. 

2. If initial walkover survey results do indicate radiation levels in 
excess of twice background, anotherTnstrument is used in order to more 
precisely locate the areas and extent of surface gamma radiation. 

3. If the second instrument readings confirm radioactive contamination is 
present, then a soil sample is then taken and sent to a laboratory for 
radiological analysis to determine the concentrations of radioactive 
materials present in the soils. 



2 
October 5, 1992 

Because instrument readings indicated gamma radiation levels greater than 
twice background in the rear of the backyard, adjacent to the railroad 
property, a soil sample was collected from that area. Laboratory analysis 
indicated the concentration of thorium-232, the primary contaminant resulting 
from past operations at the former Maywood Chemical Works (MCW) was 1.1 
picacuries per gram (pCi/g). This concentration approximate background levels 
in soil, and are less than the Department of Energy's (DOE) soil cleanup 
guideline of 5 pCi/g for surface soils. Analytical results for the soil 
sample collected on your property do not indicate the presence of radioactive 
contamination which exceeds the DOE cleanup guidelines. 

As part of the survey performed on your property, gamma radiation exposure 
rate measurements were also taken at three locations in order to determine if 
an exposure in excess of the DOE guidance level [lo0 mi1Tirem per year 
(mrem/yr) above background] would be exceeded. The exposure rates observed, 
including natural background, ranged from 9 to 17 microroentgens per hour 
@R/h). The annual average background gamma radiation exposure rate, for the 
Maywood area, has been determined to be approximately 9 pR/h. 

The DOE limit for annual radiation dose of 100 mrem/yr (excluding radon 
exposure) received by a member of the general public, is approximately equal 
to 11 pR/h above background, assuming a 
24 hours per day, 365 days per year. 

erson is exposed to the contamination 
Ca culated annual exposures at 2 m (8 P 

ft) and 5 m (15 ft) above ground at the property boundary in the northeast 
corner of your backyard, would reach but not exceed this limit, although to my 
knowledge no reasonable scenarios exist for a person to reside at this 
location 24 hours a day for an entire year. The maximum observed exposure 
rate adjacent to the rear of your home, assuming a more reasonable yet 
conservative scenario (spending 24 hours per day, 365 days per year at the 
back of the house), would result in an annual exposure of 18 mrem/yr above 
background, approximately one-fifth of the DOE exposure limit for the general 
public. 

Enclosed you will find additional information concerning naturally occurring 
background radiation that may help answer any questions you may have. If you 
need additional information, please feel free to call me and leave a message 
on our toll free number, l-800-253-9759. 

Sincerely, 

Susan M. Cange, Site Manager 
Former Sites Restoration Division 

Enclosure 
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Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831- 8723 

October 5, 1992 

146 West Central Avenue 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

Dear-j-1 

RESULTS OF THE'RADIOLOGICAL SURVEY FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 146 WEST 
CENTRAL AVENUE, HAYWOOD, NEW JERSEY 

The purpose of this letter is to provide you with sumnary results from a 
radiological survey performed on your property located at 146 West Central 
Avenue in Maywood, New Jersey. 

Surveys are performed on properties in the Maywood area in the following 
manner: 

1. A health physics technician walks over the property with a gamma 
radiation detection instrument calibrated to detect any gamma radiation 
level that exceeds naturally occurring background in the area. [For the 
Maywood area, this naturally occurring background level is approximately 
7,500 counts per minute (cpm) for the type instrument used to survey 
your property.] If the radiation levels recorded on the property do not 
exceed twice background (15,000 cpm) no further action is necessary. 

2. If initial walkover survey results do indicate radiation levels in 
excess of twice background, anotherTnstrument is used in order to more 
precisely locate the areas and extent of surface gamma radiation. 

3. If the second instrument readings confirm radioactive contamination is 
present, then a soil sample is taken, and radiological analysis is 
performed on the soil in order to determine the concentrations of 
radioactive materials present in the soils. 



-- 

October 5, 1992 

The Department of Energy (DOE) implemented this survey at your request in 
order to determine if radioactive contamination from the former Maywood 
Chemical Works (MCW) is present on your property. The measured concentration 
of thorium-232, the primary contaminant from past operations at MCW, in the 
soil sample obtained from your property (see Figure 1) was 13 picocuries per 
gram (Vi/g) . The sample location is shown Figure 1. The DOE cleanup 
criteria for residual thorium-232 contamination is 5 pCi/g, above background, 
for surface soils down to a depth of six inches and 15 pCi/g for subsurface 
soils. The background concentration for thorium-232 in soil has been 
determined to be approximately 1 pCi/g in the Maywood area. Analytical 
results for the soil sample collected on your property indicate the presence 
of radioactive contamination which meets or exceeds the DOE cleanup criteria 
for surface soils. 

Although the concentration of thorium in soil exceeds DOE guidelines, this 
contamination does not pose a near-term health threat. Current cleanup 
guidelines for residual radioactivity in soils are set low enough to ensure 
that an individual could reside in a house built upon affected property, grow 
their own food on the property, raise and consume livestock on the property, 
and withdraw drinking water from a well placed into the contaminated soils and 
still not receive an exposure to radiation distinguishable from exposure to 
naturally occurring sources of environmental radiation. Since your property 
is not being used as a source of food materials, the contamination present 
poses virtually no hazard unless large volumes (>500 grams) of contaminated 
soil are either directly ingested or inhaled. I would like to point out, 
however, that significant soil disturbance or relocation of contaminated soils 
to another property with different land use could present an environmental 
and/or health hazard, and complicate the cleanup effort by spreading 
contamination. 

Gamma radiation exposure rate measurements were also taken at three locations 
on your property (see Fi 
of DOE's guidance level 9 

ure 2) in order to determine if an exposure in excess 

would be exceeded. 
100 millirem per year (mrem/yr) above background] 

At each location exposure rates were measured at heights 
of 1 m (3 ft), 2 m (8 ft), and 5 m (15 ft). Gamma radiation exposure rates 
ranged from 7 to 18 microroentgens per hour (pR/h) while the annual average 
background ganmia radiation exposure rate for the Maywood area is approximately 
9 pR/h. The highest exposure rate measured on your property, 18 I.tRlh 
(9 pR/h above background), was at the rear of the backyard adjacent to the 
railroad track at a height of 5 m (15 ft). Although this exposure rate would 
equate to a total exposure at this location of 79 mrem/yr if you remained 
there 24 hours per day for an entire year, a more reasonable yet conservative 

.scenario, would result in a total exposure of only 18 mrem, approximately one- 
fifth of the DOE guideline for exposure members of the general public. 

Data from this survey will be used to evaluate cleanup alternatives for the 
soils on your property, the nearby railroad property, and the Maywood Interim 
Storage Site (MISS) as part of a comprehensive environmental review process. 
Current schedules call for selection of a cleanup alternative by January 1994. 
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Department of Energy 
Field Office, Oak Ridge 

P.O. Box 2001 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 3X331--8723 

October 5, 1992 
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130 West Central Avenue 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

RESULTS OF THE RADIOLOGICAL SURVEY FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 130 WEST 
CENTRAL AVENUE, MAYWOOD, NEW JERSEY 

The purpose of this letter is to provide you with summary results from a 
radiological survey performed on your property located at 130 West Central 
Avenue in Maywood, New Jersey. 

Surveys are performed on properties 
manner: 

in the Maywood area in the following 

1. A health physics technician wa 
radiation detection instrument 

lks over the property with a gamma 
calibrated to detect any gamma radiation 

level that exceeds naturally occurring background in the area. [For the 
Maywood area, this naturally occurring background level is approximately 
7,500 counts per minute (cpm) for the type instrument used to survey 
your property.] If the radiation levels recorded on the property do not 
exceed twice background (15,000 cpm) no further action is necessary. 

2. If initial walkover survey results do indicate radiation levels in 
excess of twice background, anotherTnstrument is used in order to more 
precisely locate the areas and extent of surface gamma radiation. 

3. If the second instrument readings confirm radioactive contamination is 
present, then a soil sample is taken, and radiological analysis is 
performed on the soil in order to determine the concentrations of 
radioactive materials present in the soils. 



2. - October 5, 1992 

The Department of Energy (DOE) implemented this survey at your request in 
order to determine if radioactive contamination from the former Maywood 
Chemical Works (MCW) is present on your property. The measured concentrations 
of thorium-232, the primary contaminant from past operations at MCW, in soils 
obtained from your property (see Figure 1) ranged from 5 to 47 picocuries per 

gram (pCi/g) in the three soil samples collected. The sample locations are 
shown Figure 1. The DOE cleanup criteria for residual thorium-232 
contamination is 5 pCi/g, above background, for surface soils down to a depth 
of six inches and 15 pCi/g for subsurface soils. The background concentration 
for thorium-232 in soil has been determined to be approximately 1 pCi/g in the 
Maywood area. Analytical results for the soil samples collected on your 
property indicate the presence of radioactive contamination which meets or 
exceeds the DOE cleanup criteria for surface soils. ._ 

Although the concentrations of thorium in soil exceed DOE guidelines, this 
contamination does not pose a near-term health threat. Current cleanup 
guidelines for residual radioactivity in soils are set low enough to ensure 
that an individual could reside in a house built upon affected property, grow 
their own food on the property, raise and consume livestock on the property, 
and withdraw drinking water from a well placed into the contaminated soils and 
still not receive an exposure to radiation distinguishable from exposure to 
naturally occurring sources of environmental radiation. Since your property 
is not being used as a source of food materials, the contamination present 
poses virtually no hazard unless large volumes (a500 grams) of contaminated 
soil are either directly ingested or inhaled. I would like to point out, 
however, that significant soil disturbance or relocation of contaminated soils 
to another property with different land use could present an environmental 
and/or health hazard, and complicate the cleanup effort by spreading 
contamination. 

Gamma radiation exposure rate measurements were also taken at three locations 
on your property (see Fi ure 2) in order to determine if an exposure in excess 
of DOE's guidance level 100 millirem per year (mrem/yr) above background] P 
would be exceeded. At each location exposure rates were measured at heights 
of 1 m (3 ft), 2 m (8 ft), and 5 m (15 ft). Gamma radiation exposure rates 
ranged from 9 to 22 microroentgens per hour @R/h) while the annual average 
background gamma radiation exposure rate for the Maywood area is approximately 
9 pR/h. The highest exposure rate measured on your property, 22 pR/h 
(13 pR/h above background), was at the rear of the backyard adjacent to the 
railroad track at heights of 2 and 5 m (8 and 15 ft). Although this exposure 
rate would equate to a total exposure at this location of 113 mrem/yr if you 
remained there 24 hours per day for an entire year, a more reasonable yet 
conservative scenario, would result in a total exposure of only 35 mrem, 
approximately one-third of the DOE guideline for exposure members of the 
general public. 

Data from this survey will be used to evaluate cleanup alternatives for the 
soils on your property, the nearby railroad property, and the Maywood Interim 
Storage Site (MISS) as part of a comprehensive environmental review process. 
Current schedules call for selection of a cleanup alternative by January 1994. 
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